Designation: B345/B345M – 02
Standard Specification for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Seamless Pipe and
Seamless Extruded Tube for Gas and Oil Transmission and
Distribution Piping Systems1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B345/B345M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

Point-to-Plane Technique6 7
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS) 5
E607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere 5
E716 Practices for Sampling Aluminum and Aluminum
Alloys for Spectrochemical Analysis 5
E1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Atomic Emission Spectrometry
2.3 ANSI Standards:
B2.1 Pipe Threads (except Dryseal)8
B36.10 Wrought Steel and Wrought Iron Pipe8
H35.1 Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for Alumi-
num2
H35.1M Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for Alu-
minum [Metric]2
H35.2 Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts2
H35.2M Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts2
2.4 American Welding Society Standard:
D 10.7 Recommended Practices for Gas Shielded Arc Weld-
ing of Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Pipe9
2.5 Military Standard:
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage10
2.6 Federal Standard:
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)10
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 extruded seamless pipe—extruded seamless round
tube with standardized sizes of outside diameter and wall
thickness commonly designated by “Nominal Pipe Sizes” and
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) “Schedule
Numbers.”
3.1.2 extruded seamless alclad tube—a composite tube
product composed of an aluminum alloy core having on either
the inside or outside surface a metallurgically bonded alumi-
num or aluminum alloy coating that is anodic to the core, thus
electrolytically protecting the core against corrosion.
3.1.3 extruded seamless round tube—a hollow product hav-
ing a round cross section and a uniform wall thickness, brought
to final dimensions by extruding from a hollow ingot.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for material to this specification shall include the
following information:
4.1.1 This specification designation (which includes the
number, the year, and the revision letter, if applicable),
4.1.2 Quantity in pieces or weight in pounds [kilograms],
4.1.3 Alloy (Section 7),
4.1.4 Temper (Section 9),
4.1.5 Pipe size and schedule number (pipe) (see Table 16.7
of ANSI H35.2 [H35.2M] and Table 4 of this specification), or
outside diameter and wall thickness (tube),
3 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.01.
4 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 14.02.
5 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.05.
6 Withdrawn. The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced
on www.astm.org.
7 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 01.01.
8 Available from American National Standards Institute, 11 West 42nd Street,
13th Floor, New York, NY 10036.
9 Available from the American Welding Society, 2501 Northwest 7th St., Miami,
FL 33125.
10 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, Bldg. 4 Section D,
700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094, Attn: NPODS.
TABLE 1 Tensile Property Limits for Extruded Seamless PipeA,B
Alloy Temper
Pipe Size,